UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE PERSPECTIVE OF MALAY RESERVE
LAND AND NATIVE LAND IN MALAYSIA

NOOR SYAZWANI BINTI AHMAD TAJUDDIN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics

(Hons)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

August 2020



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has
not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for
any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of
my study and research.

Name of Student : Noor Syazwani Binti Ahmad Tajuddin
Student I.D. No. : 2016490592
Programme : Bachelor of Surveying Science and

Geomatics (Honours) — AP220

Faculty : Architecture, Planning & Surveying

Thesis/Dissertation : The Perspective of Malay Reserve Land and Native Land
Title in Malaysia

Signature of Student : SYA43-477

Date : August 2020



ABSTRACT

Conflicts between Malay Reservation and Land Native Land have become more
significant among the native peoples of the world. These conflicts in Malaysia,
especially in Sabah, are becoming hottest issues because they include protection of
indigenous land use rights, capital, customary traditions, cultural and traditional beliefs.
The question of possession of Malay Reserve Land and Native Land occurs as the
groups need to protect their claim to traditional or customary land. Customary
communities long consider the land as a symbol of their existence’s identity.
Nonetheless, the absence of municipal participation and a lack of policy accountability
in land transactions have been a subject of contemporary controversy. To understand
this conflict, the land title system and its implications, especially for indigenous
communities, need to be looked into. The goal of this analysis is to define and explore
the Malay Reserve Land legislation for Peninsular Malaysia and Native Land practices
for Sabah, and to examine the process and procedure for enforcing ownership for Malay
Reserve Land and Native Land. The approach for this research starts with the approach
of planning which defines the field of analysis and the form of land management that
will be studied. Next approach is to collect data. The scope of data collection in this
research is indirect data comprising data from previous research reading content,
conversation, interpretation and results.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION

1.0  Introduction

1.1  Research Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Aim and Objectives

1.4  Research Question

1.5  Significant of Study
CHAPTER TWO

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
211
212
2.13
2.14

Introduction

Meaning of “Malays”

History of Malay Reserve Land

Malay Reserve Land

Malay Reserve Land Enactment

Malay Reserve Land in Peninsular Malaysia

Malay definition according to MRE

Declaration of Malay Reserve Land

Malay Reserve Land cancellation
Enforcement of Malay Reserve Land
Land ownership for MRL
Native Land
Native Land Ownership Based on Sabah Practices
Introduction Native Land at Sabah

Vi

Xi

xii

w DD NN

o N o o A B~ BN

11
12
13
19
20
20
21



2.15 Declaration of Native Land Sabah
2.16 Native Land Cancellation

2.17 Enforcement of Native Land

2.18 Land Ownership for Native Land

22
24
24
25

2.19 Method and Procedure to Applying Ownership Malay Reserve Land and

Native Land
2.19.1 Malay Reserve Land, Peninsular Malaysia
2.19.2 Native Land, Sabah
CHAPTER THREE
RESEARCH METODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2  Flow Chart
3.3  Study Area
3.4 Planning
3.4.1 Land ownership for Malay Reserve Land
3.4.2  Land Ownership for Native Land
3.5  Data Acquisition
3.5.1  Stage 1: Preliminary study
3.5.2  Stage 2: Data Collection
3.5.3  Stage 3: Analysis
3.6  Data Analysis
3.6.1 Google Forms
3.6.2  Group Interview and Discussion
3.6.2.1  Department of Land and Survey (JTU) Sabah
3.6.1.2 Jabatan Perancangan Bandar Dan Wilayah Negeri Sabah, Sabah
3.6.1.3 JTUWMA Pro
3.7  Expected Outcomes
3.8  Summary
CHAPTER FOUR
RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.0 Introduction
4.1 Regulation for Malay Reserve Land and Native Land
4.1.1 Land Priority for Malay Reserve Land and Native Land
4.1.2 Land Status for Malay Reserve Land and Native Land
4.1.3  Period of land tenure for Malay Reserve Land and Native Land

vii

25
25
30

34
35
37
38
38
38
39
39
39
41
41
41
42
42
43
44
45
45

46
46
46
48
49



	THE PERSPECTIVE OF MALAY RESERVE LAND AND NATIVE LAND IN MALAYSIA
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Aim and Objectives
	1.4 Research Question
	1.5 Significant of Study


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Meaning of “Malays”
	2.3 History of Malay Reserve Land
	2.4 Malay Reserve Land
	2.5 Malay Reserve Land Enactment
	2.6 Malay Reserve Land in Peninsular Malaysia
	2.7 Malay definition according to MRE
	2.8 Declaration of Malay Reserve Land
	2.9 Malay Reserve Land cancellation
	2.10 Enforcement of Malay Reserve Land
	2.11 Land ownership for MRL
	2.12 Native Land
	2.13 Native Land Ownership Based on Sabah Practices
	2.14 Introduction Native Land at Sabah
	2.15 Declaration of Native Land Sabah
	2.16 Native Land Cancellation
	2.17 Enforcement of Native Land
	2.18 Land Ownership for Native Land
	2.19 Method and Procedure to Applying Ownership Malay Reserve Land and Native Land
	2.19.1 Malay Reserve Land, Peninsular Malaysia
	2.19.2 Native Land, Sabah



	CHAPTER THREE
	RESEARCH METODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Flow Chart
	3.3 Study Area
	3.4 Planning
	3.4.1 Land ownership for Malay Reserve Land
	3.4.2 Land Ownership for Native Land

	3.5 Data Acquisition
	3.5.1 Stage 1: Preliminary study
	3.5.2 Stage 2: Data Collection
	3.5.3 Stage 3: Analysis

	3.6 Data Analysis
	3.6.1 Google Forms
	3.6.2 Group Interview and Discussion
	3.6.2.1 Department of Land and Survey (JTU) Sabah
	3.6.1.2 Jabatan Perancangan Bandar Dan Wilayah Negeri Sabah, Sabah
	3.6.1.3 JTUWMA Pro


	3.7 Expected Outcomes
	3.8 Summary



	RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Regulation for Malay Reserve Land and Native Land
	4.1.1 Land Priority for Malay Reserve Land and Native Land
	4.1.2 Land Status for Malay Reserve Land and Native Land
	4.1.3 Period of land tenure for Malay Reserve Land and Native Land
	4.1.4 Privileges for Malay Reserve Land and Native Land
	4.1.5 Taxes imposed on Malay Reserve Land and Native Land
	4.1.6 The minimum and maximum area allowed for ownership of Malay Reserve Land and Native Land

	4.2 Analysis for Regulation of Malay Reserve Land and Native Land in Malaysia
	4.2.1 Measurement scale
	4.2.1.1 Demographic Information System
	4.2.1.2 Regulation fir Malay Reserve Land and Native Land

	4.3 Discussion and Interview Session
	4.3.1 Department of Land and Survey (JTU) Sabah
	4.3.2 Sabah State and Regional Planning Department, Sabah
	4.3.3 Sabah Municipal Department (Jabatan Perbandaran Negeri Sabah)




