UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE PERSPECTIVE OF MALAY RESERVE LAND AND NATIVE LAND IN MALAYSIA

NOOR SYAZWANI BINTI AHMAD TAJUDDIN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics**

(Hons)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

August 2020

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Noor Syazwani Binti Ahmad Tajuddin
Student I.D. No.	:	2016490592
Programme	:	Bachelor of Surveying Science and
		Geomatics (Honours) – AP220
Faculty	:	Architecture, Planning & Surveying
Thesis/Dissertation	:	The Perspective of Malay Reserve Land and Native Land
Title		in Malaysia
Signature of Student	:	SU,AZWANI
Date	:	August 2020

ABSTRACT

Conflicts between Malay Reservation and Land Native Land have become more significant among the native peoples of the world. These conflicts in Malaysia, especially in Sabah, are becoming hottest issues because they include protection of indigenous land use rights, capital, customary traditions, cultural and traditional beliefs. The question of possession of Malay Reserve Land and Native Land occurs as the groups need to protect their claim to traditional or customary land. Customary communities long consider the land as a symbol of their existence's identity. Nonetheless, the absence of municipal participation and a lack of policy accountability in land transactions have been a subject of contemporary controversy. To understand this conflict, the land title system and its implications, especially for indigenous communities, need to be looked into. The goal of this analysis is to define and explore the Malay Reserve Land legislation for Peninsular Malaysia and Native Land practices for Sabah, and to examine the process and procedure for enforcing ownership for Malay Reserve Land and Native Land. The approach for this research starts with the approach of planning which defines the field of analysis and the form of land management that will be studied. Next approach is to collect data. The scope of data collection in this research is indirect data comprising data from previous research reading content, conversation, interpretation and results.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFI	RMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	i
AUTHO	ii	
SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION		
ABSTR	ACT	iv
ACKNO	DWLEDGEMENT	v
TABLE	OF CONTENT	vi
LIST O	FFIGURE	ix
LIST OF TABLE		xi
LIST O	F ABBREVIATIONS	xii
СНАРТ	ER ONE	
INTRO	DUCTION	
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Research Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Aim and Objectives	2
1.4	Research Question	2
1.5	Significant of Study	3
СНАРТ	ER TWO	
LITERA	ATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	4
2.2	Meaning of "Malays"	4
2.3	History of Malay Reserve Land	4
2.4	Malay Reserve Land	6
2.5	Malay Reserve Land Enactment	6
2.6	Malay Reserve Land in Peninsular Malaysia	7
2.7	Malay definition according to MRE	8
2.8	Declaration of Malay Reserve Land	11
2.9	Malay Reserve Land cancellation	12
2.10	Enforcement of Malay Reserve Land	13
2.11	Land ownership for MRL	19
2.12	Native Land	20
2.13	Native Land Ownership Based on Sabah Practices	20
2.14	Introduction Native Land at Sabah	21

2.15	Declaration of Native Land Sabah 22			
2.16	Native Land Cancellation			
2.17	Enforcement of Native Land			
2.18	Land Ownership for Native Land	25		
2.19 Native	Method and Procedure to Applying Ownership Malay Reserve Land	d and 25		
2.19.	1 Malay Reserve Land, Peninsular Malaysia	25		
2.19.	2 Native Land, Sabah	30		
CHAPTE	R THREE			
RESEAR	CH METODOLOGY			
3.1 I	ntroduction	34		
3.2 Flow Chart				
3.3 \$	Study Area	37		
3.4 H	Planning	38		
3.4.1	Land ownership for Malay Reserve Land	38		
3.4.2	Land Ownership for Native Land	38		
3.5 I	Data Acquisition	39		
3.5.1	Stage 1: Preliminary study	39		
3.5.2	Stage 2: Data Collection	39		
3.5.3 Stage 3: Analysis		41		
3.6 I	Data Analysis	41		
3.6.1	Google Forms	41		
3.6.2	Group Interview and Discussion	42		
3.0	5.2.1 Department of Land and Survey (JTU) Sabah	42		
3.6.1.2 Jabatan Perancangan Bandar Dan Wilayah Negeri Sabah, Sabah				
3.6.1.3 JTUWMA Pro		44		
3.7 H	Expected Outcomes	45		
3.8 Summary				
CHAPTE	R FOUR			
RESULT	AND DISCUSSION			
4.0 Introduction				
4.1 Regulation for Malay Reserve Land and Native Land				
4.1.1	Land Priority for Malay Reserve Land and Native Land	46		
4.1.2	Land Status for Malay Reserve Land and Native Land	48		
4.1.3	Period of land tenure for Malay Reserve Land and Native Land	49		